Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W
page 1
Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W  |  Issue 02/2011
Technical
Data Sheet
Hilti Firestop
Wrap strip
CFS-W SG

Dimensions (LxWxH) Pipe diameter -
range
Order designation Sales Quantity Item Number
10000 x 45 x 4.5 mm 50 - 160mm Firestop wrap strip CFS-W EL W45/1.8” 1 00429556
CFS-W EL
Storage and transportation
temperature - range
-5 °C - 50 °C
Expansion temperature > 180 °C
Expansion ratio 1:15 load expansion,
load = 5g/cm³
Compatibility other Hilti Fire-
stop Products
Hilti Firestop Acrylic Sealant
CFS-ACR
 Advantages
 Quick and easy closure without tools
 Highest flexibility - one product for pipe diameters
from 50 mm to 160 mm
 Sound decoupling strip based on PE (foam) can be used
 Ideal for very tight installations
Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W
page 4 Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W  |  Issue 10/2017
Installation instructions
a). Hilti Firestop Wrap CFS-W SG
b). Hilti Firestop Wrap CFS-W EL
Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W
Hilti Firestop Wrap strip CFS-W  |  Issue 10/2017 page 5
  Plastic pipe penetration
Flexible  wall  | Rigid wall
The intended use of the Hilti Firestop Wrap CFS-W SG and CFS-W EL is to reinstate the fire resistance of:
Flexible walls / drywalls (E) with a minimum thickness of 100 mm (tE), with timber or steel studs lined on both faces with a minimum
of two layers of 12.5 mm thick boards. For timber stud walls there must be a minimum distance of 100 mm between the seal and
any stud, and the cavity must be filled with a minimum of 100 mm insulation of Class A1 or A2 in accordance with EN 13501-1.
Rigid walls (E) consisting of concrete, aerated concrete or masonry, minimum density of 650 kg/m3, minimum thickness 150 mm or
comprise concrete or masonry with a minimum density of 1100 kg/m3, minimum thickness 175 mm (tE).
Maximum annular gap width: see tables below.
Apertures for the penetration of pipes require separation of minimum 200 mm (s1).
Penetration seal (A) / services (C) Classification
E = integrity
I = insulation
Other criteria
Description
PVC-U pipes: EN ISO 1452, EN ISO 15493, DIN 8061/8062,
EN 1453-11) and EN 1329-11)
PVC-C pipes: EN 1566-1
 Flexible walls:
Annular gap filled with Hilti Firestop Acrylic
Sealant CFS-S ACR (A2) on both sides with
a depth of minimum 25 mm from the sur-
face of the wall, backfilled with mineral
wool of minimum 100 kg/m3 density to a
depth of minimum 100 mm within the wall
between the board layers.
Rigid walls:
Cementitious mortar (A3) over the entire
thickness of the wall or Hilti Firestop Acryl-
ic Sealant CFS-S ACR (A2) on both sides
with a depth of minimum 15 mm (tA ) from
2
the surface of the wall. The sealant may be
backfilled with mineral wool. For suitable
mineral wool products see table below.
Maximum annular gap width: 9.5 mm.
Gypsum plaster or cementitious mortar is
recommended for filling the annular gap of
PVC-C pipes.
Pipe diameter (dC) mm Pipe wall thickness (tC) mm
Firestop Wrap CFS-W SG
50 2.2 – 3.6 EI 120-U/C
63 2.2 – 3.6 EI 120-U/C
75 2.2 – 3.6 EI 120-U/C
90 3.7 – 6.0 EI 90-U/C